Q Console Mas

8019617

O Handlebar Covers (2)

O Moving Handlebars
(Left and Right)

Hardware Pack

8019514
0, s QB-1(10) QB-2(8) QB3(2) LB-4(2)  QB-5(6) UB-6(2)
@ 106618-001 950042-009 106773-001 106770-001 102134-001 103395-001
Q Stabilizer @ ﬂ
Covers #2 Phillips
(Land R) o (ool
L]
so1es0s [ [ \’ QB-7(2)
8019504 101720-001
U Hardwvare Pack (ol ]
- 106924-001 [T TTTT
- MfﬁBoa - Stabilizers U Information Packet il Tools Required:
(Land R) 8019862 Assembly O Q 13 mm wrench (2)
‘107785-001 Safety Instructions EEM Q 17 mm wrench
Q #2 Phillips Screwdriver
Install Stabilizers Install Mast
and Covers

*Complete steps @— @
for each stabilizer before
removing packaging support
blocks (not shown).

© Remove and discard plastic fasteners securing packaging to each side of base;
fold down cardboard flaps.

@ Attach stabilizer with B-1 (Quantity 4) and washer B-2 (Quantity 4).

© InsertB-3 (Quantity1) through sleeve B-4 (Quantity 1) and through stabilizer into base.
Tighten all 5 bolts with 17mm wrench to 35 ft-Ib.

O Attach stabilizer cover with B-5 (Quantity 2); tighten with #2 Phillips screwdriver.
Repeat (2] through O for second stabilizer.
© Remove packaging support block(s) and carefully set unit on floor.

O Use Phillips screwdriver to remove screws securing hood (Quantity 2) and top
cover (Quantity 6); retain screws. Remove hood and top cover from unit, then remove
protective film from top cover; set hood and top cover aside.

@ Remove wire twist ties securing cable bundle under mast plate; route cables up and
out the top of the mast.

© Siide mast over 4 screws on base; tighten to 20 ft-lb with 13mm wrench.

Cc

Install Moving Handlebars
& Covers, Top Cover

0 Slide handlebar onto shaft.

*Optional— adjust handlebar reach +/- 24" (61mm): Use 13mm and 17mm wrenches
to remove bolt, reposition shaft and spacer (top hole is longest reach), and re-install.

@ Remove protective packaging, then connect arm link to bottom of handlebar with B-6
(Quantity 1); tighten with 17mm wrench to 30 ft-Ib.

© Secure arm in shaft with B-1 (Quantity 1) and B-7 (Quantity 1; tighten with 17mm
wrench to 30 ft-Ib.

O Remove tie securing handlebar cables to frame; connect to cables in moving
handlebar cables (Quantity 2).

O Press plastic clip on handlebar cables into hole on moving handlebar to secure
cables, as indicated by label.

Repeat (1] through © for second handlebar.

@ Attach handlebar covers with B-5 (Quantity 1 each).
@ Usew Phillips screwdriver to reinstall top cover (8 screws, removed in step B-1).

USA & Canada
888-0CTANE4

Console Box Contents

Questions?

U Smart Console

(Front and Back)
8019479

1 Standard Console
(Front and Back)

8019782

Hardware Pack Tools Required: 1 Power Switch (2 Power Supply
110622-001 Q #2 Phillips Screwdriver 111032:001
Q %;7180( l;lﬂ(l)) (may be boxed separately)
O Power Cord
(]]:D 107658-001
N s s
#2 Phillips (may be boxed separately)
Hardware Pack Tools Required:
110622-001 Q #2 Phillips Screwdriver
Q C-1(10)
Q Information Packet (attached to console) 100780-001
110601-001 Notice to Installers (]]:D
111290-001 LX8000 Console Guide & Set-up #2 Phillips

Instructions—Standard Console
104198-001 Warranty
101315-001 Registration Card

Q Information Packet (attached to console)

110601-001 Notice to Installers

111768-001 Console Guide & Set-up Instructions—
Smart Console

104198-001 Warranty

101315-001 Registration Card

Latin America/Asian Pacific
001-763-757-2662
Europe/Middle East/Africa

8019862 REVB Page 1/2
©2019 Octane Fitness. All rights reserved.

octanefitness.com

31-10-2662412



(1) Separate console back from console front;
set console back aside (not shown).

9 Connect heart rate cable attached to heart rate
board on console back to heart rate cable from mast
(black, 6-pin connector).

@ LAN, ® ground

(leave ground unconnected)

(5] Using Phillips #2 screwdriver, attach console front to
top of mast with C-1 (quantity 4); tighten.

a. Remove plug from mast plate.

(either connector can go on either tab).

o P fi Y =[O . . . . .
(4) - powertor Lm{,, ,;,’ c. Press switch into opening until flush with bottom of mast plate.
’ (unused) Accessories d. Connect power cord and power supply. Plug into base of unit and
wall socket. Press power switch to power on the console.

/
® Power (unused)

(white, 4-pin) Reserved for

Software Field Update
(black)

Standard Console ot

Reserved
(unused)
@Handl(_ahar Co_ntrol ® Console Ground
(white, 7-pin)

(metal; green wire from mast)
1

®Console to Base___ 4~ ’
(white, 14-pin) !
~. comCSAFE DLAN
A7 [Connect from mas
Ston @ |

- 7(RS-232)

-

O[FIET [ O A °

@ Connect the C-SAFE cable from the C-SAFE port on the mast
to the console (cable not shown). Nete: If you are installing a
900 MHz accessory, remove and discard the C-SAFE cable.

0 Make additional cable connections from mast to back of console:
Standard Console: ® power, @ handlebars, ® base,

Smart Console: ~ ® power, @ handlebars, ® base,

® For Smart console only: Install power switch; connect cable and power.

@ LAN

b. Route two-connector end of switch cable through the opening
where plug was removed. Attach connectors to tabs on switch

7 —

(white, 4-pin) T|a

@ LAN !
(RS-232)~

(on Android board
underneath)
@Handlebar Control | |-
(white, 7-pin) = ~

’

C-SAFE @ Console to Base

- (Connect from mast . .
white, 14-pin
in Step @) _( N )
“E H \
C Em B R

If you have the optional Personal Viewing System (PVS) accessory, refer to Personal Viewing System (PVS) Assembly Instructions

ST@ IPD located in the box with your PVS accessory, then return to these instructions to complete final assembly.

then return to these instructions to complete final assembly.

If you have the optional 900 MHz accessory, refer to 900 MHz Assembly Instructions located in the box with your 900 MHz accessory,

E
Connect Battery,
Attach Covers &
Mast Boot,
Level Machine

© Connect cable on battery to cable in base (if you have not already done so
during installation of PVS or 900MHz accessory).

@ Pedal machine and verify power to console and, if applicable, complete
Console Setup according to instructions found in the Console Guide and
Setup Instructions (Part Number 111290-001 — Standard Console or
Part Number 111768-001 — Smart Console).

© usew Phillips screwdriver and 2 screws to reinstall hood (removed in
step B-1). Wrap mast boot around bottom of mast and tuck into top cover.

©

Use #2 Phillips screwdriver to attach back cover to console
with C-1 (Quantity 6); tighten (shown in Section D illustration).

(5 Adjust and lock levelers (2 in front, 2 on each stabilizer);
make sure all 6 touch the floor and each nut is tight.

USA & Canada

888-0CTANE4 Questions?

~

E—

Latin America/Asian Pacific
001-763-757-2662
Europe/Middle East/Africa

-
gggf%ﬁf:ng Fir::g:s?/ﬁll rights reserved. 0 Cta n elf I t n e S S u c 0 m

31-10-2662412



